Listed securities held for trading 2,304 2,304 – –

Information about the Level 3 fair value measurements of the unlisted equity investments carried at
fair value through profit or loss at 31 March 2021 and 2020 are set out below:

Valuation
techniques

Significant
unobservable
inputs Key data applied

31 March
2021

31 March
2020

Unlisted equity securities
at fair value through
profit or loss:

Market comparable
companies in the
relevant industries

Discount for lack of
marketability

27% 31%

4% equity interests in
內蒙古西北煤炭交易中心
股份有限公司

EV/Sales 4.75 4.60

15.2% equity interests in
內蒙古博源新型能源有限
公司

Average of
EV/Sales and
EV/EBITDA:

– EV/Sales 0.72 0.59
– EV/EBITDA 2.52 6.50

For the year ended 31 March 2021

139ANNUAL REPORT 2021   CHINA RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(f)	 Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis on changes in material inputs used in the valuation techniques
are as follows:
Level 3 unlisted equity securities at fair value through profit or loss as at 31 March 2021

Changes on discount for lack of marketability Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in fair value (6,056) 6,045

Changes on the EV/Sales Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 3,952 (3,952)

Changes on the EV/EBITDA Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 48 (48)

The higher the discount for lack of marketability, the lower the fair value.

The higher the EV/Sales, the higher the fair value.

The higher the EV/EBITDA, the higher the fair value.

For the year ended 31 March 2021

140 CHINA RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.